

CITY OF SOMERSET

SOMERSET SCATTERED SITE HOUSING PROJECT IV

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

WHEREAS, the City of Somerset is committed to eliminating poor housing conditions at scattered sites in the city,

WHEREAS, the City of Somerset will enter into an agreement with the Department for Local Government (DLG) for the Somerset Scattered Site Housing Project IV and will abide by all DLG Program requirements,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Somerset City Council has available and will commit \$5,000 in general funds for the project and \$2,000 in In-Kind Services;

The City of Somerset will be responsible for providing or obtaining funds to cover cost overruns to complete the project, and

The City of Somerset, will city abide by the statutory and regulatory requirements as outlined in the comments attached to the letter received from the Kentucky State Clearinghouse, there being no other specified conditions.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Mayor of Somerset is hereby authorized and directed to execute Grant Agreement No. 09-052 for \$1,000,000 in Community Development Block Grant Funds for said project on behalf of the City of Somerset and to provide such certifications or assurances necessary to obtain release of project funds and implement the project in compliance with all related laws and regulations.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET,

KENTUCKY this ______day of July, 2010.

Edward R. Girdler, Mayor